

No. 16-4511

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

*Missouri State Conference of the National Association for the Advancement of
Colored People; Redditt Hudson; F. Willis Johnson; Doris Bailey,*

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

Ferguson-Florissant School District,

Defendant – Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN
DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

JULIE A. EBENSTEIN
DALE E. HO
SOPHIA LIN LAKIN
ACLU Voting Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT
JESSIE STEFFAN
ACLU of Missouri Foundation
906 Olive Street, Suite 1130
St. Louis, MO 63101
Phone: (314) 652-3114

(ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON REVERSE SIDE)

M. LAUGHLIN McDONALD
ACLU Voting Rights Project
2700 International Tower
229 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30303
Phone: (404) 500-1235

GILLIAN R. WILCOX
ACLU of Missouri Foundation
406 West 34th Street, Suite 420
Kansas City, MO 64111
Phone: (816) 470-9933

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT.....21

I. LEGAL STANDARD21

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT
PLAINTIFFS SATISFIED *GINGLES 1*.....22**

A. Plaintiffs’ claim is not barred by the size of the Black voting age
population in FFSD.23

B. There is no support for Defendant’s argument that a court must evaluate
effectiveness of potential remedies during the liability stage.45

**III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT
PLAINTIFFS SATISFIED *GINGLES 3*.....49**

A. The District Court did not err in finding that minority-preferred
candidates are regularly defeated due to white bloc voting.52

B. The District Court did not err in finding that Black-preferred candidates
lost because of white bloc voting.54

C. The District Court did not clearly err in determining that the success of
minority preferred candidates in 2015 and 2014 was in part because of
special circumstances60

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT, UNDER THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES, AFRICAN AMERICANS IN FFSD HAVE LESS OPPORTUNITY TO ELECT CANDIDATES OF THEIR CHOICE.....65

A. The District Court did not clearly err in finding that the predominant Senate Factors (2 and 7) weigh in favor of Plaintiffs.....66

B. The District Court did not clearly err in finding that Senate Factors 1 and 5 weigh in favor of Plaintiffs.....78

C. The District Court did not clearly err in finding that Senate Factors 3 and 4 weigh in favor of Plaintiffs and that Senate Factor 8 is neutral.84

CONCLUSION92

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE93

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>African American Voting Rights Legal Defense Fund v. Villa</i> , 54 F.3d 1345 (8th Cir. 1995)	70, 71
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	21, 32, 48
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	45
<i>Benavidez v. City of Irving</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	28
<i>Benavidez v. Irving Independent School District</i> 690 F. Supp. 2d 451 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	28
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	12, 79
<i>Buckanaga v. Sisseton Independent School District No. 54-5</i> , 804 F.2d 469 (8th Cir. 1986)	75
<i>City of Carrollton Branch of the NAACP v. Stallings</i> , 829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Clay v. Board of Education of City of St. Louis</i> , 896 F. Supp. 929 (E.D. Mo. 1995)	82, 83
<i>Clay v. Board of Education of St. Louis</i> , 90 F.3d 1357 (8th Cir. 1996)	11, 24, 73, 86
<i>Collins v. City of Norfolk</i> , 816 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1987)	11, 86

<i>Collins v. City of Norfolk</i> , 883 F.2d 1232 (4th Cir. 1989)	57
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> 445 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2006)	45, 48
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , 604 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2010)	9, 17, 44, 45
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998)	46
<i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 14140 (11th Cir. 1998)	61
<i>Dickinson v. Indiana State Election Board</i> , 933 F.2d 497 (7th Cir. 1991)	45
<i>Dixon v. Hassler</i> , 412 F. Supp. 1036 (W.D. Tenn. 1976)	25, 31
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	25
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> , 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988)	10, 58
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Gonzalez v. Harris County</i> , 601 F. App'x 255 (5th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Goosby v. Town Board of Hempstead</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999)	76
<i>Goosby v. Town Board of Hempstead</i> , 956 F. Supp. 326 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	76

<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	45
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Harper v. City of Chicago Heights</i> , 223 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2000)	47
<i>Harvell v. Blytheville School District No. 5</i> , 71 F.3d 1382 (8th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson Coalition for Leadership and Development v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 926 F.2d 487 (5th Cir. 1991)	84
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	36, 70, 71
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984)	35
<i>Kingman Park Civic Association v. Williams</i> , 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8, 35, 52
<i>Kirpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	25
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	20, 37, 71
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	77, 83
<i>Little Rock School District v. Pulaski County Special School District</i> , 56 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1995)	70
<i>Magnolia Bar Association v. Lee</i> , 994 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1993)	40

<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park District</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988)	8, 23, 24
<i>Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 908 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1990)	8, 36, 46
<i>Milwaukee Branch of NAACP v. Thompson</i> , 116 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997)	76
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH, Inc. v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)	40, 43
<i>Monroe v. City of Woodville</i> , 881 F.2d 1327 (5th Cir. 1989)	36
<i>NAACP v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , 65 F.3d 1002 (2d Cir. 1995)	63
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	74
<i>Old Person v. Brown</i> , 312 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002)	70
<i>Overton v. City of Austin</i> , 871 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1989)	86
<i>Perez v. Pasadena Independent School District</i> , 958 F. Supp. 1196 (S.D. Tex. 1997)	25, 31
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> , 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)	8, 36
<i>Rangel v. Morales</i> , 8 F.3d 242 (1993)	48, 52
<i>Rollins v. Fort Bend Independent School District</i> , 89 F.3d 1205 (5th Cir. 1996)	52

<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 665 F. Supp. 853 (C.D. Cal. 1987)	56
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 160 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salas v. Southwest Texas Junior College District</i> , 964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992)	8, 34, 36
<i>Sanchez v. Bond</i> , 875 F.2d 1488 (10th Cir. 1989)	56
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)	57
<i>Smith v. Brunswick County Board of Supervisors</i> , 984 F.2d 1393 (4th Cir. 1993)	35
<i>Stabler v. Thurston County</i> , 129 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009)	47
<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004)	84
<i>United States v. City of Euclid</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 584 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Euclid City School Board</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	28
<i>United States v. Marengo County Commission</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	11, 83, 87

<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , 388 F. Supp. 1058 (E.D. Mo. 1975)	12, 79
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , 515 F.2d 1365 (8th Cir. 1975)	10, 12, 79
<i>United States v. Vertac Chemical Corp.</i> , 453 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....	69
<i>Valladolid v. City of National City</i> , 976 F.2d 1293 (9th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	86
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	86
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	9, 13
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 1.100.1	25
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52	21
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 2, cl. 3	24
Other Authorities	
Senate Report No. 97-417 (1982)	64, 83
